## SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego will consider for adoption: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 448.1 TO ARTICLE XXV OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AS WELL AS SECTIONS 21.102 AND 21.1901 OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CODE OF REGULATORY ORDINANCES, RELATED TO FEES CHARGED FOR SERVICES. This proposed ordinance amends the debit card fees associated with the commissary website as well as law enforcement regulated licenses and permits, in addition to collecting fees for copies of various documents and services. Said proposed ordinance will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for the first reading on April 26, 2022 at which time the Board will be asked to approve the introduction of the Ordinance (first reading), read title and waive further reading of the Ordinance and if on April 26, 2022 the Board takes actions as recommended then, on May 10, 2022, the Board will consider and adopt the Ordinance (second reading).

The Board meets at 9:00 a.m., in Room 310, County Administration Center, 1600 Pacific Highway, San Diego, California. Due to the Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) public health emergency, in person participation at Board of Supervisors meetings will not be allowed until further notice. Those wishing to participate in and/or comment on the proposed resolutions should visit <u>https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/sdc/cob/bosa.html</u> for information on how to do so during the COVID-19 public health emergency.

Interested persons are encouraged to review the text of the proposed ordinance in detail. A certified copy of the full text is posted in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Room 402, of said Administration Center, and is also available online at <u>http://www.sandiegocob.com</u>.

This summary is published pursuant to Government Code section 25124 and Board of Supervisors' action of January 2, 1979, authorizing publication.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: Mark Day Senior Deputy County Counsel